Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) Method: The DCF method involves projecting the expected future cash flows of

the investee and discounting them to present value using a discount rate that reflects the risks associated with the
investment.

Key Inputs in DCF Method:

Projected cash flows are estimated based on historical performance and management’s expectations of market
conditions, discount rate which reflects the cost of capital and specific risks related to the investee, and terminal
growth rate which reflects long-term growth expectations beyond the forecast period.

Market Multiples Method: This method involves applying multiples derived from comparable market
transactions to the investee’s financial metrics.

Key Inputs in Market Multiple Method:

Comparable multiples: Companies are selected based on industry and market data.

Unobservable Inputs

The unobservable inputs used in the valuation of Level 3 equity investments include the discount rate, terminal
growth rate, discounted cash flows and market multiples. These inputs are based on management's best estimates
and are subject to change based on evolving market conditions and specific investee circumstances.

31.4 Sensitivity analysis

Key assumption Change
Impact on
fair value

Discount rate and terminal growth rate +1% and -0.5%  2,677,076
 -1% and +0.5% 3,492,660

31.5 Fair value hierarchy of non - financial assets

Investment properties are carried at fair value through profit or loss and repossessed vehicles held for sale are carried
at fair value less cost to sell.

As at December 31, 2024 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Repossessed vehicles held for sale - - 90,000 90,000
Investment properties - - - -
 - - 90,000 90,000

As at December 31, 2023 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Repossessed vehicles held for sale - - 2,469,761 2,469,761
Investment properties - - 6,000,000 6,000,000
 - - 8,469,761 8,469,761

AL YUSR LEASING AND FINANCING COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

53

32 Financial risk management

The Group’s activities are exposed to a variety of financial risks which mainly include market risk (including foreign
exchange risk, profit rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group’s overall risk management
program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the
consolidated financial statements. The Group’s Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment
and oversight of the Group’s risk management framework. The Board of Directors is also responsible for developing